
 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO 
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD 

PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU 
 

IN RE: 
 
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING 
INFRASTRUCTURE DEPLOYMENT 

CASE NO. NEPR-MI-2021-0013 
  
SUBJECT: Motion to Submit Responses to Request for 
Information in Compliance with Resolution and Order of  
March 21, 2025  
 

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR NOTICE 

 
TO THE HONORABLE PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU: 
 
 The undersigned legal counsel, Katiuska Bolaños-Lugo of DLA Piper (Puerto Rico) LLC, 

respectfully appears in the captioned proceeding on behalf of LUMA ENERGY, LLC and LUMA 

ENERGY SERVCO, LLC, and requests to be included in the notices of the orders and resolutions 

issued in this case and to be served with copies of the documents that are filed.   

  RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED. 

In San Juan, Puerto Rico, this 29th day of May, 2025.  

We hereby certify that we filed this motion using the electronic filing system of this Energy 
Bureau and that we will send an electronic courtesy copy of this motion to the attorneys for 
PREPA, Mirelis Valle Cancel, mvalle@gmlex.net and Alexis Rivera, arivera@gmlex.net, and to 
the Independent Office of Consumer Protection by submittal to Hannia Rivera, 
hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov.  LUMA understands that other participants or stakeholders in this proceeding 
will be notified as a result of the publicity of the filings in this process. Notwithstanding, LUMA 
will send a courtesy copy of the filing to the following stakeholders: agalloza@aggpr.com;  
alberto.cortes@warrendelcaribe.com; aldo@skootel.com; angel.d.rodriguez@outlook.com;  
antonio@velocicharge.com; apietrantoni@pmalaw.com; azayas@azeng.net;  
bigwheelcorp@gmail.com; blazquezmalu@gmail.com; brightsunpr@gmail.com;  
carlosxcedeno@gmail.com;  clrivera@caguasexpressway.com;  flota@caguasexpressway.com;  
cnegrette@solrenew.com;  CR.Tejera@ddec.pr.gov;  dacosta@aggpr.com;  
daniel.perez@totalenergies.pr;  dcordero@group-em.com;  direxec@ciapr.org;  
divine.energy@hotmail.com;  ecruz@pmalaw.com;  eduardo.pinera@toyota.com;  
Edwin.Acevedo@ddec.pr.gov;  emelyies.torres@toyota.com;  epenergypr@gmail.com;  
erica.cosme@gsonnell.com;  Fberrios@peritoselectricistas.org;  francisco.berrios@hotmail.com;  
franciscojrullan@yahoo.com;  gerard.berlinski@toyota.com;  gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net;  
gperez@solrenew.com;  hamely@motorambar.net;  ialsina@plazalasamericas.com;  
idiaz@glenninternational.com;  info@carlosmatta.com;  jack@pantekpartners.com;  
jameauxl@aim.com;  jan.rodriguez@toyota.com;  javrua@sesapr.org;  
jbouza@caguasexpressway.com;  jcardona@aggpr.com;  jmartinez@pmalaw.com;  

NEPR
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jorrodriguez@motorambar.net;  jortiz@caguasexpressway.com;  jose.maeso@crowley.com;  
jpibernus@motorambar.com;  JSantana@motorambar.com;  jtosado@motorambar.net;  
juan.diaz.galarza@guidehouse.com;  jvazquez905@gmail.com;  
kenan.d.davila@sargentlundy.com;  kkoch@tesla.com;  l.marcano@aconer.org;  
lsundeen@tesla.com;  luisgmoreno@gmail.com;  Marangelly.Cruz@toyota.com;  
marilyn.maldonado@toyota.com;  mlandron@plazaad.com;  mpietrantoni@pmalaw.com;   
nannette.berrios@solpetroleum.com;  nmontes@ccmpr.com;  nrodriguez@senado.pr.gov;  
Ochavez@Padigm.com;  odette@grupofernandezpr.com;  omundo@plazalasamericas.com;   
patlopez00@gmai1.com;  dany.oliva@toyota.com;  pjcleanenergy@gmail.com;   
rdiaz@glenninternational.com;  repagan@burnsmcd.com;  rry@tcm.law;   
Ruben.Gonzalez@pumaenergy.com; rvega@guidehouse.com; salvadorlopez5@hotmail.com;   
shehaly.rosado@ddec.pr.gov; Veronica@pantekpartners.com; Victor.Aponte@toyota.com;  
victor.martinez@totalenergies.pr; wilfredsonllc@gmail.com; zlopez@efonalledas.com;  
mara.cruz@toyota.com; lizette.cotto@toyota.com.  

 

 
 

 

DLA Piper (Puerto Rico) LLC 
500 Calle de la Tanca, Suite 401 
San Juan, PR 00901-1969 
Tel. 787-945-9139 
Fax 939-697-6169 
 
 
/s/ Katiuska Bolaños-Lugo 
Katiuska Bolaños-Lugo 
TSPR No. 18,888 
Katiuska.Bolanos-Lugo@us.dlapiper.com 
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